## **RESOLUTION 2016-406**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SUB RECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-DISASTER RECOVERY FUNDS (CDBG-DR)

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Funds in the amount of approximately \$56,305.00 to cover the 10% non-Federal cost share for the FEMA Public Assistance Program for Category A (debris removal) and Category B (emergency protective measures), as approved by HUD in the New Jersey Action Plan and ensuing Amendments; and

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that;

- 1. The Township of Barnegat, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ 08005 does hereby authorize application for such grant; and
- 2. Recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the Township of Barnegat and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs; and

**Be it further resolved** that the persons whose names, titles, and signatures appear below are authorized to sign the application, and that they or their successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement, and any other documents necessary in connection therewith:

Signature

Thomas Lombarski Print name

Signature

<u>Martin Lisella</u> Print name

\_\_Township Administrator\_\_\_\_ Title

## CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jerseys does hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016